forma condensed balance sheet and to give effect to the acquisition of the Company, as if the transaction had taken place at November 1,
2005 for the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of losses for the year ended October 31, 2006.

The pro forma information is based on historical financial statements giving effect t o the proposed transactions using the purchase
method of accounting and the assumptions and adjustments in the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements. The
unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the actual results of operations or the financial position which
would have been attained had the acquisitions been consummated at either of the foregoing dates or which may be attained in the future.
The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company and Colmek
(including notes thereto) included in this Registration Statement.

F-56

CODA OCTOPUS GROUP, INC.

Colmek Acquisition
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

  COGI   Colmek   Pro Forma
  October 31,   October 31,   Pro Forma   Balances

ASSETS  2006   2006   Adjustments  Reference   (Unaudited)

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,377,972 $ 23,161 $ (800,000)  Note 3  $ 601,133
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts   1,096,191  448,356  (24,777)  Note 2   1,519,770
Unbilled Receivables   26,372   26,372
Inventory   1,951,392   1,951,392
Tax credit receivable   234,593   234,593
Due from MSGI Security Solutions, Inc.   533,147   533,147
Due from related parties   104,720   104,720
Other current assets   103,296   103,296
Prepaid expenses   159,969   159,969

Total current assets   5,561,280  497,889  (824,777)   5,234,392

Property and equipment, net   155,730  86,635   242,365
Rental equipment, net   120,851   120,851
Notes Receivable   -
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   1,071,700   2,573,926  Note 3   3,645,626

Total assets  $ 6,909,561 $ 584,524 $ 1,749,149   $ 9,243,234

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable, trade  $ 1,997,817 $ 336,242 $ (24,777)  Note 2  $ 2,309,282
Deferred Revenue   110,145   110,145
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,542,918  150,702   2,693,620
Deferred payment related to acquisition of Martech
Systems Ltd   381,680   381,680
Accrued dividends on Series A & B Preferred Stock   304,394   304,394
Notes payable - short-term   12,797  700,000  Note 3   712,797
Due to related parties   302,877  65,979   368,856
Loans payable/Line of Credit   1,119,496  34,375   1,153,871

Total current liabilities   6,649,182  710,240  675,223   8,034,645

Loans and notes payable, long term

Notes Payable - Related Party - Short Term   44,130   44,130
Notes Payable - Autos - Short Term   42,075   42,075
Deferred Compensation - Short Term   69,191   69,191

Total liabilities   6,649,182  865,636  675,223   8,190,041

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares

authorized, 23,641 issued and outstanding, as of
October 31st, 2006   24   24
41,000 shares Series B issued and outstanding as of
October 31, 2006   41   41
Common stock, $.001 par value; 70,000,000 shares
authorized, 24,834,167 shares issued and outstanding
as of October 31, 2006   24,302   532  Note 3   24,834
Common Stock - 402 Shares   402  (402)  Note 3   -
Common Stock subscribed   153,750   153,750
Additional paid-in capital   25,858,307  67,500  724,782  Note 3   26,650,589
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (292,821)   (292,821)
Retained Earnings   138,091  (162,868)  Note 3   (24,777)
Accumulated deficit   (25,483,224)   24,777  Note 3   (25,458,447)
Less: Cost of Treasury Stock   (244,611)  244,611  Note 3   -
Less: Cost of Stock Subscribed   (147,994)  147,994  Note 3   -
Less: Stock subscription receivable   (94,500)  94,500  Note 3   -

Total stockholders' equity   260,379  (281,112)  1,073,926   1,053,193

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 6,909,561 $ 584,524 $ 1,749,149   $ 9,243,234

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F-57

Coda Octopus Group Inc.
Colmek Acquisition Pro Forma

Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

  COGI   Colmek   Pro Forma
  October 31,   October 31,   Pro Forma   Consolidated
  2006   2006   Adjustments   Reference   (Unaudited)

Net revenue  $ 7,291,291 $ 2,969,164 $ (24,777)  Note 2  $ 10,235,678

Cost of revenue   2,611,590  1,515,785  (24,777)  Note 2   4,102,598

Gross profit   4,679,701  1,453,379  -   6,133,080

Research and development   3,130,821  -  -   3,130,821
Selling, general and administrative expenses   7,453,946  1,345,408   8,799,354
Non-recurring expenses   447,750  -  -   447,750

Operating income   (6,352,816)  107,971  -   (6,244,845)

Other income (expense)

Other income   3,012  16,790   19,802
Interest expense   (1,203,690)   (1,203,690)

Total other income (expense)   (1,200,678)  16,790  -   (7,428,733)

Loss before income taxes  $ (7,553,494) $ 124,761  -   $ (7,428,733)

Provision for income taxes   5,676   5,676

Net loss   (7,559,170)  124,761  -   (7,434,409)

Preferred Stock Dividends:
Series A   (309,914)  -  -   (309,914)
Series B   (74,130)  -  -   (74,130)
Beneficial Conversion Feature   (4,152,800)  -  -   (4,152,800)

Net Income (Loss) Applicable to Common Shares  $ (12,096,014) $ 124,761 $ -   $ (11,971,253)

Loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.50)   (0.49)

Weighted average shares outstanding   24,030,423  532,187   24,562,610

Comprehensive loss:

Net Income (loss)  $ (7,559,170) $ 124,761 $ -   $ (7,434,409)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (282,704)  -  -   (282,704)

Comprehensive loss  $ (7,841,874) $ 124,761 $ -   $ (7,717,113)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.
F-58

CODA OCTOPUS GROUP , INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED PRO FORMA UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The purchase method of accounting has been used in the preparation of the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements. Under this method of accounting, the purchase consideration is allocated to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets
acquired and liabilities assumed according t o their respective fair values, with the excess purchase consideration being recorded as